Membership Application

Leipzig Lakers e.V.



Herewith, I apply for a membership at the Leipzig Lakers (e.V.) starting

Surn	name, Name:					
Date	e and place of Birth:					
Nati	onality:					
Addı	ress:					
E-Ma	ail:					
Phor	ne:					
Nati	onality:					
Prev	vious Club:					
	I opt to pay the following membership fee:					
	standard fee (20€ per month)					
	youth fee (10€ per month, for children and adolescents below 16 years of age)					
	reduced fee (15€ per month, for students older than 16 years, apprentices, university students please provide a proof of status)					
	fee for members, that will not join a team in competition (10€ per month)					
	funding support fee (discretionary, but not below 20€ per month)					
	exemption from membership fee in case of financial hardship (please provide a justification is written form to the board)					
	Method of payment:					
	I would like to set up a standing order. I would like to make use of a SEPA direct debit mandate (please fill in the form on the next page)					
Place	e, date:					
Signa	ature of applicant: Signature of parent:					

SEPA - direct debit mandate

Leipzig Lakers e.V.



Creditor ID: DE32ZZZ00001751892 Leipzig Lakers e.V., c/o Alex Jäger, Albert-Schweitzer-Straße 20, 04317 Leipzig

By signing this mandate form, you authorize the Leipzig Lakers e.V. to send instructions to your bank to debit your account according to the membership application you filled in above.

As part of your rights, you are entitled to a refund from your bank under the terms and conditions of your agreement with your bank. A refund must be claimed within 8 weeks starting from the date on which your account was debited. Your rights are explained in a statement that you can obtain from your bank.

If needed, the mandate reference can be provided.

Surname, Name (Account holder):			
Address:			
Bank (Name and BIC):			
IBAN:	I		
Date, Signature			
This SEPA direct debit mandate is valid fo the payment in respect of an arrangemer from the bank account holder):			

Rules of Payment

Leipzig Lakers e.V.



§1 Duty of payment

- (1) According to §7 of the associations statute, members of the association have to pay fees and apportionments.
- (2) Exempted from fee payment are elected honorary members and members in financial hardship. For the latter, it is required to provide a justification in written form to the association board.

§2 Amount of fees

- (1) The monthly fees may cover
 - a) the standard fee: 20.00 Euro;
 - b) children and adolescents below 16 years of age: 10.00 Euro;
 - c) students older than 16 years, apprentices, university students: 15.00 Euro;
 - d) members, that will not join a team in competition: 10.00 Euro;
 - e) supporting members: funding support fee discretionary, but not below 20.00 Euro;
 - f) members in financial hardship are exempt from fee payment with consent of the board of the association required;
 - g) inactive memberships or elected honorary members are exempt from fee payment;

§3 Beginning of liability to contribution

The liability to contribution starts with becoming a member of the association. The fee for the first month has to be paid in full.

§4 Inactive memberships

- (1) During pregnancy, maternal leave or parental leave, association members may opt for an inactive membership. It starts upon application and ends with ending parental leave. The duration of parental leave may be estimated when applying for inactive membership.
- (2) Members going abroad for longer than 6 months who are therefore unable to participate in the activities of the association may opt for an inactive membership. This also holds for members at military service or social voluntary service of state. A justification has to be provided to the board.
- (3) Members that cannot participate in the activities of the association due to long term injury for more than 2 complete months may opt for an inactive membership at the beginning of the third month covering the whole period. A justification has to be provided to the board.
- (4) For members that have been abroad longer than 6 months, the duty of payment begins on the first day of the month following the day of arrival.
- (5) For members at military service or social voluntary service of state, the duty of payment begins on the first day of the month following the day of discharge.

§5 End of liability to contribution

- (1) The membership ends according to §8 of the associations statute.
- (2) When leaving the association, the duty of fee payment terminates at the date of written notice, which may only be declared at the end of a quarter with a period of notice of at least one month. Fees being paid after the death of a member (including the fees for the month of death) may be compensated upon application by the inheritors of the member.
- (3) In case of exclusion from the association, the member is required to pay fees to the end of the quarter in which the exclusion process has been initiated.

§6 Admission fee

- (1) All new members have to pay an admission fee of 40.00 Euro.
- (2) Members who have left the association have to pay a 40.00 Euro admission fee when rejoining the association.
- (3) Children of active association members do not have to pay the admission fee when becoming a member of the association.

§7 Mode of payment

- (1) The monthly fee payments may be collected via direct debiting each quarter or may be transferred by the member on a monthly or quarterly basis using standing orders.
- (2) In case of direct debiting, the following dates are obligatory: 15th of February, 15th of May, 15th of August and 15th of November of the current year.
- (3) The admission fee has to be paid together with the first regular fee.
- (4) If the fee payment duty starts after the date of direct debiting, the monthly fee and the admission fee have to be transferred to the bank account of the association by the member.
- (5) The payment of apportionments is regulated separately.

§8 Late payment

- (1) Members causing back postings have to pay for possible charges caused by the back posting.
- (2) Members who do not pay on the due date are reminded of their duty by being charged with overdue fine. Members may be admonished a second time by being threatened with their exclusion if they fail to pay the amount owed within 14 days.
- (3) If members do not pay the amount owed within that period, juridical enforcement proceedings are initiated.

§9 Change of membership fees

If membership fees or admission fees are changed by the members' assembly, all members are informed in an appropriate way.

§10 Player licenses

Charges for player licenses have to be paid by the association member.

The costs of 25.00 Euro is included in the admission fee (§6).

Bank account

Bank connection Leipzig Lakers e.V.

Name of Bank:GLS BankAccount number:1122 790 500Bank code number:430 609 67

 IBAN:
 DE25 4306 0967 1122 7905 00

 BIC:
 GENO DE M1 GLS (Bochum)

Reason for transfer: Name, Surname, Payment period

Advice: With the membership application in case of choosing standing order as method of payment, we kindly ask you to transfer the admission fee ($40 \in$, §6) and the first membership fee (§2) together and to denote it properly in the section "reason for transfer".

This version of the rules of payment is valid from July 1st, 2016. This English translation is to the best of our knowledge and has been checked by a native speaker. Only the German version is legally binding.

"e.V." stands for "eingetragener Verein" (registered association).